
**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF MARYLAND**

September Term, 2007

No. 121

MICHAEL D. SMIGIEL, SR., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PETER V. R. FRANCHOT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Carroll County
(Thomas F. Stansfield, Judge)
Pursuant to a Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Special Appeals

BRIEF OF THE STATE RESPONDENTS

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of Maryland

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
SANDRA B. BRANTLEY
Assistant Attorneys General
200 St. Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-6324

Attorneys for the State Respondents

February 28, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The 2007 Extraordinary Session	4
B. The Circuit Court’s Proceedings	8
ARGUMENT	14
I. PETITIONERS CANNOT PREVAIL ON THEIR NEWLY CONCEIVED CHALLENGES TO THE SPECIAL SESSION’S VIDEO LOTTERY ENACTMENTS	14
A. Petitioners Have Not Preserved Their Current Arguments	14
B. Petitioners’ Arguments About How The Proposed Constitutional Amendment Will Be Presented To Voters Are Unripe	16
C. SB 3 Is Permissible Contingent Legislation	19
D. HB 4 Proposes A Permissible Constitutional Amendment	22
II. THE ENACTMENTS OF THE SPECIAL SESSION MAY NOT BE INVALIDATED UNDER ARTICLE III, § 25	24
A. Article III, § 25 Does Not Support The Invalidation Remedy That Plaintiffs Seek	25
B. The Merits Of Petitioners’ Adjournment Claim Are Not Justiciable	31
C. Petitioners’ Attacks On The Leadership Of The General Assembly Are Unsupported By The Evidence	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Town of Highlands</i> , 277 S.E. 2d 820, review denied, 283 S.E. 2d 136	27
<i>Andrews v. Governor</i> , 294 Md. 285 (1982)	22
<i>Anne Arundel County v. McDonough</i> , 277 Md. 271 (1976)	18
<i>Baltimore Fid. Warehouse Co. v. Lumber Co.</i> , 118 Md. 135 (1912)	33
<i>Bell v. Board of County Comm'rs</i> , 195 Md. 21 (1950)	18
<i>Benson v. State</i> , 389 Md. 615 (2005)	21
<i>Board of Supervisors of Elections for Anne Arundel County v. Attorney General</i> , 246 Md. 417 (1967)	27
<i>Boyd's Civic Ass'n v. Montgomery County Council</i> , 309 Md. 683 (1987)	16
<i>Brawner v. Curran</i> , 141 Md. 586 (1922)	21
<i>Burriss v. State</i> , 360 Md. 721 (2000)	32
<i>County Comm'rs of Dorchester County v. Meekins</i> , 50 Md. 28 (1878)	29
<i>Culp v. Commissioners of Chestertown</i> , 154 Md. 620 (1928)	18
<i>Druggan v. Anderson</i> , 269 U.S. 36 (1925)	19
<i>Fitzgerald v. State</i> , 384 Md. 484 (2005)	16
<i>Fogle v. H & G Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 337 Md. 441 (1995)	10
<i>Frame v. Sutherland</i> , 327 A.2d 623 (Pa. 1974)	25, 27
<i>Heaton v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 254 Md. 605 (1969)	33
<i>Hillman v. Stockett</i> , 183 Md. 641 (1944)	18, 22

<i>Kelly v. Marylanders for Sports Sanity</i> , 310 Md. 437 (1987)	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Lamb v. Hammond</i> , 308 Md. 286 (1987)	33
<i>In re Legislative Adjournment</i> , 27 A. 324 (R.I. 1893)	27, 31
<i>Mauzy v. Hornbeck</i> , 285 Md. 84 (1979)	13
<i>Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v. State</i> , 281 Md. 217 (1977)	33
<i>McCall’s Ferry Power Co. v. Price</i> , 108 Md. 96 (1908)	29
<i>McKeldin v. Steedman</i> , 203 Md. 89 (1953)	21
<i>Oak Crest Village, Inc. v. Murphy</i> , 379 Md. 229 (2004)	15
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 257 So. 2d 336 (1972)	27, 35
<i>Richards Furniture Corp. v. Board of County Comm’rs</i> , 233 Md. 249 (1964)	20, 32
<i>Ridgely v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 119 Md. 567 (1913) (per curiam)	19, 31, 32
<i>Shipley v. State</i> , 201 Md. 96 (1953)	18
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 392 Md. 279 (2006)	15
<i>Simpson v. Moore</i> , 323 Md. 215 (1991)	29
<i>Snyder v. Cearfoss</i> , 186 Md. 360 (1946)	29
<i>South Easton Neighborhood Ass’n, Inc. v. Town of Easton</i> , 387 Md. 468 (2005)	15
<i>State v. Kirkley</i> , 29 Md. 85 (1869)	19, 20
<i>Surratt v. Prince George’s County</i> , 320 Md. 439 (1990)	18
<i>In re Thaxton</i> , 437 P.2d 129 (N.M. 1968)	18
<i>Thrift v. Towers</i> , 127 Md. 54 (1915)	31
<i>Wilson v. City of Fargo</i> , 186 N.W. 263 (N.D. 1921)	27, 30

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5 25, 26

Md. Const. art. I, § 9 30

Md. Const. art. III, § 15(1) 24

Md. Const. art. III, § 19, 31

Md. Const. art. III, § 27(a) 29

Md. Const. art. III, § 22 33

Md. Const. art. III, § 25 *passim*

Md. Const. art. III, § 28 29

Md. Const. art. III, § 29 18

Md. Const. art. III, § 52(8) 21

Md. Const. art. IV, § 15 29

Md. Const. art. IV, § 23 30

Md. Const. art. XIV, § 1 22

Md. Const. art. XVI 2, 14, 15, 16, 21

Md. Const. art. XVI, § 2 2, 12, 13, 14, 15

Ala. Const. art. IV, § 58 26

Alaska Const. art. II, § 10 26

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 9 26

Ark. Const. art. V, § 28 26

Cal. Const. art. IV, § 7(d) 26

Colo. Const. art. V, § 15 26

Del. Const. art. II, § 12	26
Fla. Const. art. III, § 3(e)	26
Ga. Const. art. III, § 4, 1(b)	26
Haw. Const. art. III, § 11	26
Idaho Const. art. III, § 9	26
Ill. Const. art. IV, §15	26
Ind. Const. art. IV, § 10	26
Iowa Const. art. III, § 14	26
Kan. Const. art. II, § 8	26
Ky. Const. § 41	26
La. Const. art. III, § 10(c)	26
Mass. Const. pt. 2, ch. I, § 2, art. VI	26
Mass. Const. pt. 2, ch. I, § 3, art. VIII	26
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 12	26
Mich Const. art. IV, § 21	26
Minn. Const. art. IV, § 12	26
Miss. Const. art. IV, § 57	26
Mo. Const. art. III, § 20	26
Mont. Const. art. V, § 10(5)	26
N.C. Const. art. II, § 20	26
N.D. Const. art. IV, § 7	26
N.J. Const. art. IV, § 4, 5	26

N.M. Const. art. IV, § 14	26
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 10	26
Nev. Const. art. 4, § 15	26
Ohio Const. art. II, § 14	26
Okla. Const. art. V, § 30	26
Or. Const. art. IV, § 11	26
Pa. Const. art. II, § 14	26
R.I. Const. art. VI, § 9	26
S.C. Const. art. III, § 21 (deleted 2007)	26
S.D. Const. art. III, § 16	26
Tenn. Const. art. II, § 16	26
Tex. Const. art. III, § 17	26
Utah Const. art. VI, § 15	26
Vt. Const. ch. II, § 6	26
Va. Const. art. IV, § 6	26
Wash. Const. art. 2, § 11	26
W. Va. Const. art. VI, § 23	26
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 10	26
Wyo. Const. art. 3, § 15	26
Md. Code Ann., Election Law Art.	
§ 7-103(b)	17
§ 7-103(c)	17
§ 7-103(c)(1)	17
§ 7-105(a)	17

§ 7-105(b)(1)	17
§ 7-105(b)(2)	17
Chs. 1 & 532, <i>Laws of 1970</i> (Lieutenant Governor)	20
Chs. 62 & 515, <i>Laws of 1990</i> (Clerks of Court - employees and funding)	20
Chs. 81 & 674, <i>Laws of 1996</i> (Special Elections in Charter Counties)	20
Chs. 95, 205 & 206, <i>Laws of 1998</i> (Civil Jury Trials)	20
Chs. 364 & 365, <i>Laws of 1972</i> (State Lottery)	20
Chs. 422 & 575, <i>Laws of 2006</i> (Jury Trials)	20
Chs. 523, 525 & 526, <i>Laws of 1980</i> (Supreme Bench consolidation)	20
Chs. 545 & 612, <i>Laws of 1976</i> (State Prosecutor)	20
Chs. 886, 887 & 974, <i>Laws of 1978</i> (Temporary Replacement of State Officers)	20
House Bill 4	<i>passim</i>
House Bills 1 through 6	4
Senate Bills 1 through 6	4
Senate Bill 3	<i>passim</i>
Md. House Rule 11(a)	30
Miscellaneous	
16 <i>Am. Jur. 2d Constitutional Law</i> § 20	22
Executive Order 01.01.2007.23	4
80 Md. Op. Att’y Gen. 151, 1995 WL 709350	19, 22
Minn. Op. Att’y Gen. 280-A, 1986 WL 288998	28
<i>Opinion No. 78-7-5</i> , 1978 Iowa Op. Att’y Gen. 573, 1978 WL 17432	28
<i>Opinion No. 80-12</i> , 1980 Idaho Op. Att’y Gen. 57, 1980 WL 97134	29

Opinion No. 82-83, 1982 S.C. Op. Att’y Gen. 25, 1982 WL 154993 28
Sutherland on Statutory Construction § 33:7 (2001) 20, 25, 27
